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I. STATEMENT

1. This is a civil penalty assessment proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) against the Respondent, Silver Dime Limousine, LLC (Silver Dime).

2. In Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 74872, Staff alleges that Silver Dime has violated Rule 10 of the Rules Regulating Safety for Motor Vehicle Carriers and Establishing Civil Penalties, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-15.  Staff further alleges that the violation occurred on May 13, 2005 when Silver Dime failed to produce requested records.  The subject CPAN seeks imposition of a civil penalty in the amount of $200.00 for this alleged violation.  

3. On June 21, 2005, the Commission issued an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing setting a hearing in this matter for August 25, 2005, in Denver, Colorado.  By Decision No. R05-1030-I, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) granted Silver Dime’s unopposed request for continuance and rescheduled the hearing to commence on September 8, 2005 at 9:00 a.m.

4. The ALJ called the matter for hearing at the assigned time and place.  Staff appeared through Counsel and Silver Dime appeared through Mr. Martin J. Flannery, a Director and managing-member of the limited liability company.  During the course of the hearing, Exhibits 1 through 7 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Mr. John P. Opeka, an Investigator with the Commission, testified in support of the allegations contained in CPAN No. 74872.  Mr. Flannery testified on behalf of Silver Dime.

5. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. findings of fact

6. Silver Dime is a luxury limousine carrier with Commission Authority No. LL-01382.  Accordingly, Silver Dime is subject to the Commission’s Rules Regulating Safety for Motor Vehicle Carriers and Establishing Civil Penalties, 4 CCR 723-15.  

7. As part of his duties with the Commission, Mr. Opeka conducts Safety and Compliance Reviews (Audit) of carriers subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction in order to determine compliance with applicable Commission rules.  The Commission selects carriers for audit through one of two means:  a risk-based selection mechanism or selection from a list of new carriers.  In this instance, Silver Dime was selected for audit as a new carrier.  Generally, this type of audit is intended to be more educational in nature to assure that new carriers appropriately understand and implement Commission rules.

8. Once selected for audit, Mr. Opeka telephoned Silver Dime at the telephone number on file with the Commission that was provided in the Application for Registration as a Motor Vehicle Carrier of Passengers Exempt from Regulation as a Public Utility (Application, admitted as Exhibit 1).  There was no answer, so he left a general message that he was calling on behalf of the Commission and requested a return telephone call.  Not hearing back from Silver Dime, Mr. Opeka placed two additional calls to the number and left messages requesting a return call.  

9. On April 22, 2005, after failing to reach Silver Dime by telephone, Mr. Opeka sent a certified letter to Silver Dime at its mailing address on file with the Commission that was provided in the Application (See Exhibit 1).  The certified letter requested that Silver Dime produce specific documentation on May 13, 2005 that would be reviewed to determine “compliance with the Safety Rules and Regulations promulgated by the Public Utilities Commission.” It also notified the carrier that the failure to appear for the meeting “would result in a $200.00 fine.” See Exhibit 2.  The signed receipt provided by the United States Post Office demonstrates that Silver Dime received delivery of the certified letter (Exhibit 3).  

10. On May 13, 2005, Silver Dime failed to produce the records requested in Mr. Opeka’s certified letter.

As of May 16, 2005, Mr. Opeka still had received no response from Silver Dime in response to his telephone calls or the certified letter.  Therefore, he prepared CPAN No. 74872 and a letter dated May 16, 2005 (Exhibits 4 and 5, respectively).  The CPAN was served upon

11. Silver Dime (along with the correspondence) via United States Postal Service’s certified mail and the receipt demonstrates that Silver Dime received delivery (See Exhibits 4 and 6).  The letter established a second appointment and notified the carrier that the failure to appear for the meeting “would result in a $400.00 fine.”  See Exhibit 5.  Thereafter, Silver Dime arranged with Mr. Opeka and appeared for the Audit. 

12. No payment has been made by Silver Dime toward the total penalty amount in CPAN No. 74872.

13. Silver Dime presented no evidence disputing Staff’s contention that it failed to produce records when requested as required by Rule 10, 4 CCR 723-15, as alleged in Count 1 of CPAN No. 74872.  Rather, in mitigation of the charges, Mr. Flannery testified regarding his personal attempts to comply with Mr. Opeka’s request, once he was personally aware of it.  

14. Mr. Flannery filed the filed the Application (Exhibit 1) on behalf of Silver Dime, a limited liability company formed between he and Justin P. Sheets, the other original managing-member.

Silver Dime’s contact telephone number appearing on the Application was Mr. Flannery’s cellular telephone number.  He acknowledged receiving two or three messages that Mr. Opeka left for Silver Dime at that number. He testified that he made 15 attempts to  

15. return the calls, leaving messages on Mr. Opeka’s voice mail (a fact that Mr. Opeka denied).
  At that point, Mr. Flannery assumed no further action was necessary.

16. Over the time of events giving rise to the CPAN, the relationship of the two members owning Silver Dime was failing.  There were ongoing negotiations to resolve their differences and allow continuation of business operations.  The final agreement between them resulted in Articles of Amendment being filed with the Secretary of State on August 2, 2005, reflecting that Mr. Sheets was no longer an owner of Silver Dime.

17. Although Mr. Sheets signed the certified mail receipts for correspondence and service of the CPAN, Mr. Flannery was not notified of the request for audit until he received other correspondence at his father’s address.  Upon discovery of Mr. Opeka’s request, Mr. Flannery testified that he promptly called the Commission and ultimately met with Mr. Opeka.

III. discussion 

A carrier providing luxury limousine service is a motor vehicle carrier exempt from regulation as a public utility, as defined in § 40-16-101(4)(a), C.R.S.  However, such exempt carriers are subject to the Safety Rules.  See, § 40-16-105, C.R.S., and Rule 1, 4 CCR

18. 723-15.  Therefore, Silver Dime is subject to the Safety Rules and its intentional violation of the same subjects it to civil penalties of up to $200.00 per day under Rule 12.7, 4 CCR 723-15.  See also, § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S., § 40-7-115, C.R.S., and § 40-7-112(1), C.R.S.    

19. The Colorado Legislature has directed the Commission to adopt reasonable safety requirements to promote public safety of operations, even for carriers exempt from regulation as a public utility.  See, § 40-2-116, C.R.S. The Commission imposes various safety requirements upon carriers, including recordkeeping requirements and the obligation to make those records available to Commission personnel upon request.  On its Application, Silver Dime acknowledged that it was “familiar with applicable safety regulations and will comply with them.” See Exhibit 1.  

20. The Commission must also enforce safety requirements and Silver Dime is obligated to cooperate, at some level, in that function.  Simply stated, Rule 10, 4 CCR 723-15, requires Silver Dime to make records available upon request so that the Commission may determine compliance with its rules.

21. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation in this proceeding by a preponderance of the evidence. 

22. At hearing, Mr. Opeka confirmed his findings that Silver Dime had violated Commission rules in the failure to produce records when requested as alleged in CPAN No. 74872.  The ALJ finds Mr. Opeka’s testimony credible in this regard.

23. Staff seeks a $200 penalty per violation against Silver Dime as provided in Rule 12.7, 4 CCR 723-15.  

24. In order for Silver Dime to be charged the civil penalty, Staff must prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Silver Dime has intentionally violated Commission rules.  See Rule 12.7, 4 CCR 723-15.  

25. Mr. Opeka alerted the carrier of a need to communicate with the Commission on multiple occasions, as acknowledged by Silver Dime.  Mr. Opeka issued a written request that Silver Dime make records available to him for audit.  The written request was acknowledged and received by Silver Dime.  In three weeks time, no records were made available to Mr. Opeka and no alternative arrangements were made.  

26. While it is troubling that Silver Dime could assume there was no need to speak to Mr. Opeka after acknowledging receipt of his multiple telephone messages, the written request to make documents available in Exhibit 2 is unmistakable.  At hearing, there was no demonstrable evidence shows that Silver Dime made any response whatsoever. 

27. Silver Dime’s absolute failure to produce documentation after proven receipt of a clear and unambiguous request can only lead to the conclusion that Silver Dime intentionally violated Rule 10, 4 CCR 723-15 (Intentional violation may be shown by facts, circumstances, conduct, see Rule 12.9, 4 CCR 723-15).  

28. Rule 12.7 of the Safety Rules, 4 CCR 723-15-12.7, authorizes the Commission to assess a civil penalty of “up to” $200.00 for each violation.  Therefore, it has the ability to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the purpose of such assessments.  These include, among others, deterring future violations, motivating a carrier to come into compliance with the law, and punishing a carrier for prior, illegal behavior.

29. Much of Silver Dime’s evidence presented at hearing attempted to demonstrate mitigating circumstances surrounding the failing business relationship between Mr. Flannery and Mr. Sheets and the fact that Mr. Flannery was not personally aware of Staff’s audit request or the CPAN.  

30. While the Commission appreciates Mr. Flannery’s expression that he would not have allowed the circumstances to elevate to issuance of a CPAN if he had been aware of the situation, he could not explain the carrier’s total failure to fulfill its obligations to the Commission and the public.

31. Aggravating circumstances outweigh any mitigating circumstances due to the failure of a business relationship.  It was information provided to the Commission by Mr. Flannery that Mr. Opeka relied upon in attempting to contact Silver Dime.  Further Mr. Flannery specifically acknowledges Mr. Opeka’s multiple attempts to contact him on behalf of the Commission.  

32. Mr. Flannery testified that the division of duties within Silver Dime assigned him primary responsibility for dealings with the Commission and compliance with rules.  Yet, it was Mr. Flannery’s decision to ultimately ignore requests for Commission contact that aggravates the circumstances leading to issuance of the CPAN.  His lack of personal awareness of the Audit could have been avoided by simply communicating with the Commission in response to Mr. Opeka’s multiple telephone messages.   

33. The importance of public safety enforcement by the Commission and the need for efficient enforcement makes it critical for carriers to communicate and cooperate with the Commission.

34. Based on the findings of fact and discussion above, the ALJ finds that $200.00 is the appropriate total civil penalty amount to be assessed in this case.  

IV. conclUSIONS

35. Staff has sustained its burden of proving the allegations contained in Count 1 of CPAN No. 74872 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

36. The total civil penalty for such violations is $200.00.  See, Rule 4 CCR 723-15.    

V. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, Silver Dime Limousines, LLC, is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $200.00 in connection with Count 1 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 74872.  It shall pay the total assessed penalty of $200.00 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

4. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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� Mr. Flannery testified that he left 15 voicemail messages for Mr. Opeka in response to Mr. Opeka’s calls. Initially, the ALJ places little weight on the fact that Mr. Flannery may have left a voicemail.  Mr. Opeka informed the carrier that he was calling on behalf of the Commission and he requested the carrier to contact him.  Mr. Flannery acknowledges receiving those messages, yet he did not speak with Mr. Opeka before the CPAN was issued.  In any event, Mr. Opeka testified that he did not receive any voicemails during this time and that there was no indication to him that the voicemail system was not functioning properly.  Mr. Flannery attempted to present evidence that the Commission’s telephone system may not have properly functioned.  The ALJ does not find Mr. Flannery’s testimony to be credible in this regard.  Even if the ALJ were to believe there was some failure of system normal, it is not believable that 15 failures would not have been apparent to the caller or that Mr. Opeka would not have been aware of such a significant problem.  Further, Mr. Opeka testified that the outgoing message on his voicemail also references his cellular telephone number.  Thus, if the voicemail appeared to work properly to the caller (Mr. Flannery did not testify otherwise), Mr. Flannery would have been notified of Mr. Opeka’s cellular telephone number no less than 15 times.  Yet, he did not testify as to any attempt to reach Mr. Opeka on his cellular telephone.
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